[image: ]Enfield’s Local Plan Examination 2024: 
LBE’s response to Inspector’s Preliminary Questions
Enfield Council’s response to Inspector’s IN1 Document 
This statement sets out the Council’s response to the Inspector’s Preliminary Questions [IN1] in relation to PQ1 and PQ22. The remainder of the Council’s responses will be provided on or before 1st November 2024 by a separate response or responses. 
Council’s introduction 
The Inspector’s questions are shown below in bold italics with a border, following any preamble to the question in italics. The Council’s responses are shown in normal typeface below the Inspector’s questions. 
Main modifications arising from the Inspector’s questions (where proposed) are set out in grey tint boxes. 
The Council further notes that the ‘main modifications’ suggested in response to the Inspectors’ questions below are not the only ones that the Council has suggested to date. The schedule of suggested main modifications [DMOD1] is a live document. 
Responses to the Inspector’s questions
Representations
	[bookmark: _Hlk178590552]PQ1. Could the Council: a) Continue to identify and resolve the issues identified with the representation database; b) Once completed, provide a note to me outlining the issues that have been identified, what has been done to correct them (if necessary) and whether there are any outstanding issues that have not been resolved; c) Subject to the above, produce a revised version of SUB12 which corrects any errors in the schedules and addresses the points raised above, and d) Provide a timetable for the completion of work covered under a)-d). 


Council’s response:  
PQ1a 
The review of the consultation database is currently underway, with the primary focus on completing the final stages of redacting sensitive information from the representations received. Once this is complete, the representations will be uploaded to the Council's website. Following this, document hyperlinks will be added to the database to ensure easy navigation and reference to the relevant materials. This process is being carried out thoroughly to maintain data integrity and compliance with GDPR while ensuring transparency in the consultation process.
PQ1b
Issue 1: Representations not published on the public database. 
Representations were received and logged, but associated documents had not been published on the public database.
Action Taken:
Officers identified which representations were missing and located the source files. These documents are currently undergoing redaction before publication as part of an enhanced redaction exercise (outlined in Issue 3).
Issue 2: Incomplete redaction of published representations
Officers identified representations published online that contained unredacted personal information such as emails, postal addresses, job titles, or other personal details.
Action Taken:
The Council reported this data breach to the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and sought legal advice. As advised by the ICO, the online database was temporarily removed from public access. Enhanced GDPR training was provided to officers, and the redaction process was undertaken. Once redaction is complete, a tracker of the actions will be shared with the Council's Data Protection Officer (DPO), who will contact affected individuals.
Issue 3: Personal and special characteristic data within the body of representations
After enhanced GDPR training, officers identified instances where the body of some representations contained identifiable or special characteristic data.
Action Taken:
Additional GDPR training was provided with specific examples of such cases. This issue, identified later in the review process, has been addressed as a separate redaction exercise. Officers are working on this final stage of redactions, with progress logged and shared with the Council’s DPO for follow-up.
Issue 4: Representation logging errors
Errors were found in logging names, emails, and representation IDs, with cases of incorrect or duplicate IDs.
Action Taken:
Officers were guided through a thorough review of the database, where these errors were systematically corrected.
Issue 5: Misalignment of representation summaries and Council responses
Some representations were found to have discrepancies between the assigned policy, summary, and Council response, resulting in inconsistencies between the database and the actual representation content.
Action Taken:
A comprehensive review was undertaken, and errors were corrected to ensure that summaries and responses match the content of each representation.
Issue 6: Missing representations from external organisations
A number of representations from external organisations were not initially logged in the database.
Action Taken:
The Council has identified some of these representations and assigned them unique IDs. For those representations that could not be located, the Programme Officer has been asked to reach out to the relevant organisations to provide evidence of submission during the consultation period. These will be reviewed and logged as necessary.
PQ1c
As noted within the schedule associated with PQ22, [SUB12] is currently being updated. This will correct any errors in the schedules and addresses the points raised above. It is anticipated that [SUB12] will be issued on 25th October 2024.
PQ1d
The timetable of works for the completion of works under PQ1 (a – d) are set out in full within the schedule associated with PQ22 (see below). 
	[bookmark: _Hlk178584866]PQ22: Could the Council provide a schedule of the additional documentation (as discussed above), including SoCG, it intends to provide, the reasons why this work is being carried out now and a timetable for its preparation? This should also include the timetable for any additional documents that I have requested, such as the Transport Topic Paper (see below). 


Council response: 
A schedule of the additional documentation has been provided below. 
	
Document Title
	
Justification
	
Anticipated timescale for completion 


	DtC Statement [SUB 14a] - update
	The DtC Statement is being updated as agreed with the Programme Officer. This is to remove the duplicated Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) with neighbouring LPAs and will include the omitted SoCGs with National Highways and Historic England. 
	By close of play 1st October 2024. 

	Database with hyperlinks and redacted representation from Regulation 19 [SUB 13a]
	As discussed, a final database with hyperlinks will be sent as requested within PQ1. 
This will also pick up on the missing representations that the Council are actively addressing (see Council’s response to PQ1 above.
	Aiming for 25th October 2024, however this is subject to additional respondents coming forward advising of missing representations.
To be submitted to the Inspector under LBE’s response to PQ1.

	Regulation 22 Statement [SUB 12a] - update
	To update the submitted statement in response to comments received from the Inspector. Note that this will recognise the technical faults experienced by some respondents, and the steps taken to correct this. This will also pick up on the missing representations that the Council are actively addressing (see Council’s response to PQ1 above. 
	Aiming for 25th October 2024, however this is subject to additional respondents coming forward advising of missing representations.
To be submitted to the Inspector under LBE’s response to PQ1. 

	Housing Trajectory/ 5-year supply update
	To provide the latest update (further to the position provided as part of the regulation 19 consultation) in relation to the housing trajectory and 5-year supply. 
This will support the Council through examination and provide clarity in relation to the delivery of proposed allocations. This information will be presented as requested using the template provided in Appendix 1 of the Inspectors PQ letter [IN1] dated 6 September 2024. 
	Midday 1st November 2024. To be submitted to the Inspector under LBE’s response to PQ24.

	Local Plan Infrastructure Delivery Plan Baseline [IDP3] Update
	To replace the baseline in response to some missing information at the start of the Regulation 19 consultation. 
	Midday 1st November 2024. 

	Local Plan Infrastructure Delivery Plan [IDP1]
	Noting that the IDP is a live document that will evolve through examination, this update will provide a more recent overview of infrastructure further to information received specifically in relation to the strategic sites.  
It is noted that an outdated version of the IDP was submitted in error. As agreed, the correct version of the IDP has now been sent to the Programme Officer and uploaded to the website with text to explain. 
	Submission with MIQs 2024


Complete

	Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (Level 2) update and technical note. 
	Following feedback from the Environment Agency (EA), the conclusions within the SFRA are to be removed, in addition the site IDs used within the SFRA have been superseded. This is being done to allow for better integration with the wider submission.
Clarified maps will be provided (using the latest site reference system) but no reassessment of flood risk will be conducted.
The clarified maps will align with the discussions held between LBE and the EA. These will be produced using the same data as used in the previous production of the SFRA. 
The accompanying technical note will respond not only to the EAs regulation 19 representation, but will cover how the Council has considered flooding issues more generally, and the implications of the SFRA (2) update. 
	Midday 1st November 2024

	New Play Pitch Strategy 
	To respond to the comments received on the current Play Pitch Strategy (PPS) from Sport England. Noting that the ELP was drafted on the basis of an up to date PPS which only just became out of date in March 2023. 
The output of the new strategy is highly unlikely to have any significant policy changes. Note below an updated SoCG with Sport England which is expected to confirm this. 
	Initial findings February 2025, final report due July 2025

	Built Facilities Strategy 
	To update the Built Facilities Strategy. Although never formally published, the updated strategy will provide important hooks for infrastructure provision which is helpful context for the IDP.
This minor update will not result in policy changes to the ELP. 
	Midday 1st November 2024

	Proposed Modifications Schedule 
	In the interest of being helpful but appreciating the inspectors comments at paragraph 27 of his letter, the Council also has a schedule which sets out where minor modifications and errata modifications are also proposed for consistency and clarification which will also be provided. 
	Midday 1st November 2024. To be submitted to the Inspector under LBE’s response to PQ23.

	Transport Topic Paper 
	As requested under PQ46, the Council will produce a brief Topic Paper outlining the main issues relating to transport matters. This will set out the strategic transport issues, providing a summary of the main transport evidence produced and the outcomes, what areas of significant transport infrastructure investment are needed to deliver the Plan, what the status of those infrastructure projects have, and how the interventions have been factored into any viability assessments. It will also set out any areas of dispute exist with the relevant highway authorities and what the Council is doing to address these. 
	Midday 1st November 2024. To be submitted to the Inspector under LBE’s response to PQ46.

	Placemaking evidence
	Crews Hill Update Paper and Chase Park Update Paper (if necessary).
To provide an update on ongoing work to consider infrastructure and delivery matters, as may be necessary to address any particular ‘Matters Issues & Questions’ that may be raised by the Inspector.
	Upon request. 

	[bookmark: _Hlk178335854]
Statements of Common Ground


	Greater London Authority
	As requested under PQ5, and further to the Statement of Conformity (the GLA’s Regulation 19 representation
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA but aiming for Midday 1st  November 2024.

	Hertfordshire County Council 
	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable).

	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for Midday 1st November 2024.

	Joint SoCG for Transport:

· National Highways (NH - formerly Highways England),
· Network Rail (NR),
· Transport for London (TfL)
· London Borough Barnet (LBB)
· London Borough Haringey (LBH)
· London Borough Waltham Forest (LBWF)
· Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) 
· Essex County Council (ECC).

	To show areas of agreement and disagreement at regulation 19 in relation to highways. 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LHAs. Aiming for Midday 1st November 2024. 

	Transport for London (update)

	SoCG being updated to address issues relating to updated modelling information. 

	Aiming for Midday 1st November 2024 

	London Borough of Brent

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable). 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for before the end of 2024.

	London Borough of Hackney  

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable). 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for before the end of 2024.

	London Borough of Islington 

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable). 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for before the end of 2024.

	London Borough of Newham

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable). 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for before the end of 2024.

	London Borough of Redbridge  

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable). 
	TBC – depends on sign off procedures with LPA. Aiming for before the end of 2024.

	Sport England (Update)

	To provide clarity about the new Play Pitch strategy commission, and whether it is intended to influence this Plan or not. The SoCG will set out why the new PPS was considered necessary (as requested within the Sport England regulation 19 representation). The SoCG will also set out the timetable for its completion and what, if any, effect this would have on the Plan’s policies.
	Midday 1st November 2024 

	National Highways (update) 

	SoCG being updated to address issues relating to Junction 24 of the M25. 

	Aiming for Midday 1st November 2024

	Canals and River Trust

	Further to receiving a representation at Regulation 19, the SoCG will set out the areas of agreement (and disagreement if applicable).

	Aiming for Midday 1st November 2024

	Crews Hill
SA11.1 - Land north of Cattlegate Road, Crews Hill
SA11.2 - Land south of Cattlegate Road, Crews Hill
SA11.3 - Land South of M25, Crews Hill
SA11.4 - Land North & South of Cattlegate Road, Crews Hill
SA11.5 - Land south west of Theobalds Rd, Crews Hill
SA11.6 - Land east of Theobalds Rd, Crews Hill
	SOCGs for Crews Hill to be pursued for the larger land interests and those with potential to deliver within the first 5 years:

· Berkeley Homes (North East London) Limited
· Kings Oak Farm (Enfield Equestrian Centre)
· Parkview Nursery

	Before the end of 2024. 

	Chase Park 
SA10.1 - Chase Park South
SA10.2 - Arnold House (66 Ridgeway) & Land to the rear of 66 The Ridgeway (west)
SA10.3 - Chase Park North East
SA10.4- Chase Park North West
	SOCGs for Crews Hill to be pursued for the larger land interests and those with potential to deliver within the first 5 years:

· Comer Homes
· Fairview Estates (Housing) Ltd
	Before the end of 2024. 

	Meridian Water 

· SA 5.1: Meridian Water Phase 1
· SA5.2: Meridian Water Phase 2 
· SA5.3: Former IKEA, Meridian Water 
· SA5.4: Tesco Extra, Meridian Water 
· SA5.5: Meridian 13
· SA5.6: Meridian East (Harbet Road)
· SA 5.7: Ravenside Retail Park 
· SA 5.8: Kenninghall Metals and Waste 

	SOCGs where the plan proposes adjustments to industrial land capacity at Meridian Water and/or new homes
· SA 5.1: LBE – MW Team
· SA5.2: LBE – MW Team
· SA5.3: Ikea 
· SA5.4: L&G 
· SA5.5: LBE – MW Team
· SA5.6: LBE – MW Team
· SA 5.7: Prologis 
· SA 5.8: EMR
	Before the end of 2024. 

	New Industrial Allocations 
· SA RUR.03: Land West of Ramney Marsh 
· SA RUR.04: Land East of Junction 24 
· SA RUR.05: Land at Innova Park
	SOCG where new Industrial land Is proposed so assist with any loss at Meridian Water and address economic need.  
· SA RUR.03: LVRPA
· SA RUR.04: LBE (Land & Property Team)
· SA RUR.05: Thames Water
	Before the end of 2024.

	SA2.1: Colosseum Retail Park
	SOCG required to clarify intentions following the lapse of residential PP. 

SA2.1 - Blackrock
	Before the end of 2024.

	Lee Valley Regional Park Authority (as a site promotor). 
	As requested by the Park Authority. 
	Before the end of 2024. 

	London Borough of Enfield (as a site promotor)
	This SoCG will clearly set out what the Council’s role is and will be in the delivery of Crews Hill (for which it is a partial landowner), as well as other Council owned sites. It will also set out the position in relation to Compulsory Purchase. Please note that the Council’s role in terms of Meridian Water will be set out within a separate SoCG as detailed above. 
	Midday 1st November 2024.

	All other housing allocations 
	All residential allocations are given the option to sign up to a SoCG. This will set out the allocation’s proposal, including LBE assumptions around phasing. 
	Before the end of 2024.

	Hadley Wood Neighbourhood Planning Forum (HWNP) Forum  
	As agreed within [SUB 12]. To set out any areas of agreement (as well as areas of disagreement).
	Before the end of 2024.

	SA1.5 - St Anne's Catholic High School for girls. 

	This site was promoted to the Council through the Call for Site exercise, no representations were received through the Regulation 19 consultation by the promoter.  
Following the close of the consultation the promoter has indicated they wish for this school to be retained for educational use and for their other school located in Palmers Green to be allocated for housing delivery instead.
A SoCG will set the formal position out. 
	Before the end of 2024.
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